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C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency
and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 24th day of April, 1937.

Name and Title

Licence

The Bank of Ireland—

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Bank,
Limited

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland
The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company, Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

f Belfast )
I Londonderry J
r Belfast 1
\ Londonderry J
/ Belfast I
j Londonderry )
/ Belfast
J Londonderry
[ Belfast

•i Londonderry
j Belfast )
| Londonderry r

Authorised
by the

(Northern

Act. 1928

£
t877,082

t326,528

350,000

244,000

290,000

f207,015

Aveiage Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£
397,121

290,320

913,941

972,436

1.011.861

228,981

Under
£5.

£
502,546

268,375

111,141

172,835

390,066

91,014

Total

£
899,667

558,695

1,025,082

1,145,271

1,401,927

319,995

Average Amount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

+Gold and
Bank of

England
Notes

£
30,769

238,412

730,953

902,725

1,125,608

111,115

Silver

£
33,349

38,982

49,818

114,977

108,925

4,029

Total

£
64,118

277,394

780,771

1,017,702

1,234.533

115,144

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an
amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required
by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 4th day of May, 1937. R. MARTIN,
Ass-t. Registrar of Bank Returns.

fThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue

of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by
the Bank.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR

NORTHERN IRELAND.

The Civil Service Commissioners for
Northern Ireland hereby announce that
Certificates of Qualification have been issued
in favour of the under-mentioned persons:

15th March.
Assistant Engineer, 1st Class.—James

Henry Jones.

24th March.
Messenger.—Christopher Gerard Agnew;

William James Beattie; John Boyd; John
Brown; Robert Crawford; John Fitz-
simmons (Modified War Certificate);
James Herson; Robert John Johnston;
William John Johnston; Robert Andrew
Kane; Joseph Mackey; Arthur Irvine
Morrison (Modified War Certificate);
James Murray; Robert John Hill McClure;
William George Wilson; Hugh Mawhinney
Todd.

Liftmen.—Robert Kells (Modified War
Certificate) ; James Templeton.

Professional Assistant.—William Andrew
Leitch.

Treasury Chambers,
S.W.I.

The Lords Commissioners of His
Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that
they have made an Order under Section 9
of the Finance Act, 1932, viz.:—

The Import Duties (Drawback) (No. 3)
Order, 1937, relating to castor seed used
in the manufacture of castor oil.
The Order has been published as Statu-

tory Rules and Orders, 1937, No. 377, and
copies may be purchased (price Id. net)
direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office
at the following addresses:—80 Chichester
Street, Belfast; Adastral House, Kingsway,
London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edin-
burgh, 2; 26 York Street, Manchester, 1;
1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or from
any bookseller.


