## C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 24th day of April, 1937.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			Average Amount of Bank of Eng- land Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	†Gold and Bank of England Notes	Silver	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast } { Londonderry }	£ †877,082	£ 397,121	£ 502,546	£ 899,667	£ 30,769	£ 33,349	£ 64,118
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{ Belfast } Londonderry }	†326,528	290,320	268,375	558,695	238,412	38,982	277,394
The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	913,941	111,141	1,025,082	730,953	49,818	780,771
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	972,436	172,835	1,145,271	902,725	114,977	1,017,702
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	1.011.861	390,066	1,401,927	1,125,608	108,925	1,234,533
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank Limited	Belfast   Londonderry	†20 <sub>7</sub> ,015	228,981	91,014	319,995	111,115	4,029	115,144

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 4th day of May, 1937.

R. MARTIN,

Asst. Registrar of Bank Returns.

## CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

The Civil Service Commissioners for Northern Ireland hereby announce that Certificates of Qualification have been issued in favour of the under-mentioned persons:

15th March.

Assistant Engineer, 1st Class.—James Henry Jones.

## 24th March.

Messenger.—Christopher Gerard Agnew; William James Beattie; John Boyd; John Brown; Robert Crawford; John Fitzsimmons (Modified War Certificate); James Herson; Robert John Johnston; William John Johnston; Robert Andrew Kane; Joseph Mackey; Arthur Irvine Morrison (Modified War Certificate); James Murray; Robert John Hill McClure; William George Wilson; Hugh Mawhinney Todd.

Liftmen.—Robert Kells (Modified War Certificate); James Templeton.

Professional Assistant.—William Andrew Leitch.

## Treasury Chambers, S.W.1.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that they have made an Order under Section 9 of the Finance Act, 1932, viz.:—

The Import Duties (Drawback) (No. 3) Order, 1937, relating to castor seed used in the manufacture of castor oil.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1937, No. 377, and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—80 Chichester Street, Belfast; Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; 26 York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or from any bookseller.

<sup>†</sup>These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

<sup>\*</sup>This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.